
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 780

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH NOVEMBER 2024


Jan Aushadhi Kendras


780. Adv Dean Kuriakose:

Shri Charanjit Singh Channi:

Shri Benny Behanan:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Jan Aushadhi Kendras established across the country since 2019, year and State-wise;

(b) the list of suppliers currently providing medicines to Jan Aushadhi Kendras across the country;

(c) the criteria and selection process adopted by the Government to approve and empanel suppliers for Jan Aushadhi Kendras, including quality and compliance standards; and

(d) whether any suppliers have been removed or blacklisted due to non-compliance with quality standards and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a):   Under Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP), a total of 10,404 Jan

Aushadhi Kendra (JAKs) have been opened since the financial year 2019-20 to 2024-25 (till

31.10.2024) across the country. State/UT-wise number of JAKs is enclosed as Annexure-I.

(b) & (c): As on date, 206 pharmaceutical manufacturers are associated with the Pharmaceuticals & Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI), the implementation agency of PMBJP for supplies of medicines, surgical equipment, nutraceuticals, and ayurvedic products.

List of these pharmaceutical manufacturers is enclosed as Annexure II.


To ensure the quality of products, Pharmaceuticals & Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI) procures medicines only from World Health Organization – Good Manufacturing Practices (WHO-GMP) certified suppliers. Each batch of drugs is tested at laboratories accredited by the National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration

Laboratories (NABL). The medicines are dispatched to Jan Aushadhi Kendras after passing the quality tests.

Procurement of products under PMBJP is done at the centralized level through an open tendering process, using the Central Public Procurement Portal (CPPP) of NIC for rate contracts.


(d): Yes, under PMBJP, a total of 6 suppliers have been backlisted in the last 5 years due to non-compliance with quality standards. The details of the blacklisted suppliers are as under:-


Sl. No. Name of the Blacklisted Supplier Category

1. ANG Lifescience India Ltd. Private

2. Combitic Global Caplet Pvt Ltd Private

3. Ridley Life Science Pvt Ltd Private

4. Kamal Healthcare Products (P) Ltd. Private

5. Cosmos Research Lab Ltd. Private

6. Athens Life Sciences Private


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the LOK SABHA UNSTARRED Q. NO. 780 for answer on 29.11.2024 raised by Adv Dean Kuriakose, Shri Charanjit Singh Channi, Shri Benny Behanan regarding Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Karnataka


State/UT-wise list of JAKs opened across the country from Financial Year 2019-20 to 2024-25 (till

31.10.2024)

Sl.

No.
State

FY

2019-

20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-

22

FY

2022-23

FY

2023-24

FY

2024-

25

Total JAKs

opened

between 2019

& 2024 as of

31.10.2024

1
Andaman &

Nicobar
0 0 7 0 0 0 7

2 Andhra Pradesh 9 9 5 16 143 19 201

3 Arunachal Pradesh 6 0 0 1 2 4 13

4 Assam 16 11 15 23 22 32 119

5 Bihar 29 62 63 85 197 176 612

6 Chandigarh 1 1 0 2 3 0 7

7 Chhattisgarh 6 17 12 6 34 37 112

8 Delhi 63 149 81 14 60 49 416

9 Goa 0 1 1 1 3 1 7

10 Gujarat 68 73 44 17 154 112 468

11 Haryana 28 37 37 37 94 58 291

12 Himachal Pradesh 10 6 6 3 11 7 43

13
Jammu and

Kashmir
38 5 38 95 72 30 278

14 Jharkhand 13 5 9 10 28 28 93

15 Karnataka 144 239 97 115 165 199 959

16 Kerala 94 225 246 19 50 442 1076

17 Ladakh 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

19 Madhya Pradesh 52 42 23 37 110 135 399

20 Maharashtra 104 97 49 36 93 60 439

21 Manipur 0 1 3 3 11 2 20

22 Meghalaya 8 5 1 3 1 3 21

23 Mizoram 6 0 0 0 0 3 9

24 Nagaland 1 0 4 1 0 1 7

25 Odisha 66 74 88 55 114 123 520

26 Puducherry 2 0 3 1 6 4 16

27 Punjab 60 84 29 15 64 103 355

28 Rajasthan 16 16 29 16 139 164 380

29 Sikkim 0 1 0 1 3 3 8

30 Tamil Nadu 93 155 93 54 187 294 876

31 Telangana 14 26 22 19 21 22 124

32 The DNH & DD 6 12 5 0 2 1 26

33 Tripura 1 0 0 1 0 3 5


34 Uttar Pradesh 119 185 135 199 694 556 1888

35 Uttarakhand 31 24 15 7 35 50 162

36 West Bengal 33 36 37 47 140 152 445

Grand Total 1138 1598 1197 939 2659 2873 10404


Annexure-II


Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) & (c) of the LOK SABHA UNSTARRED Q.

NO. 780 for answer on 29.11.2024 raised by Adv Dean Kuriakose, Shri Charanjit Singh

Channi, Shri Benny Behanan regarding Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Karnataka


Sl.

No.
Name of the Manufacturer Category

1 Aculife Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Private

2 Admac Lifesciences Private

3 Aegis Lifesceiences Private Limited Private

4 Affy Parenterals Private

5 Agio Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Private

6 Aishwarya Healthcare Private

7 Ak Health Tech Private Limited Private

8 Akums Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited (Plant-1) Private

9 All Heavens Exim Private

10 Amkay Products Pvt. Ltd. Private

11 Andhra Pradesh Medtech Zone Limited SPSU

12 Asoj Soft Caps Pvt. Ltd Private

13 Bajaj Healthcare Limited Private

14 Bal Pharma Ltd. Private

15 Bdr Pharmaceuticals International Pvt. Ltd. Private

16 Bharat Parentral Ltd Private

17 Bharti Milk Foods Pvt Ltd Private

18 Biocon Biologics Limited Private

19 Biodeal Pharmaceuticals Limited Private

20 Biogenix Inc Pvt. Ltd. Private

21 Biological E Limited Private

22 Brisk Surgicals Cotton Limited Private

23 Briyosis Soft Caps Private Limited Private

24 Cadila Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Private

25 Care Medical Devices Limited Private

26 Centaur Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

27 Centurion Remedies Pvt. Ltd. Private

28 Cian Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Private

29 Cipco Pharmaceuticals Private

30 Cipla Limited Private

31 Cmg Biotech Pvt. Ltd. Private

32 Concept Pharmaceuticals Ltd Private

33 Consern Pharma Ltd. Private

34 Continental Milkose (India) Limited Private

35 Coral Laboratories Ltd Private

36 Crescenzia Wellness Private Limited Private

37 Cupid Limited Private

38 Daffodills Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Private

39 Divine Laboratories Pvt Ltd Private

40 Dynamic Techno Medicals Private Limited Private

41 East African (India) Overseas Private

42 Elnova Pharma Private


43 Eris Lifesciences Limited Private

44 Eskag Pharma Pvt.Ltd Private

45 Essenzaa Nutrition Pvt. Ltd. Private

46 Eucare Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Private

47 Fdc Limited Private

48 Fertin India Private Limited Private

49 Geno Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Private

50 Gentech Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Private

51 Globela Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

52 Gls Pharma Ltd Private

53 Gnosis Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Private

54 Hab Pharmaceuticals & Research Ltd. Private

55 Halewood Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

56 Haseeb Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

57 Health Biotech Limited Private

58 Healthium Medtech Limited Private

59 Healthy Life Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

60 Hetero Healthcare Limited Private

61 Hi Care Gloves Pvt Ltd Private

62 Hindustan Antibiotics Ltd CPSU

63 Hindustan Laboratories Limited Private

64 Imperial Medcare Private Limited Private

65 Indian Medicines Pharmaceutical Corporation Limited CPSU

66 Innova Captab Limited Private

67 Innovative Linen Co. Pvt. Ltd. Private

68 Integrated Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

69 Inventia Healthcare Limited Private

70 Iscon Surgicals Ltd. Private

71 J Duncan Healthcare Pvt Ltd Private

72 Jajoo Surgicals Pvt. Ltd. Private

73 K.A.Enterprises Private

74 K.S. Surgical Pvt. Ltd. Private

75 Kag Industries Private

76 Karnataka Antibiotics And Pharmaceuticals Limited CPSU

77 Kms Manufacturing Company Private

78 Laborate Pharmaceuticals India Limited Private

79 Lark Laboratories (India) Ltd. Private

80 Legency Remedies Pvt Ltd Private

81 Logos Pharma Private

82 Lokbeta Pharmaceuticals (I) Pvt Ltd Private

83 Lupin Ltd. Private

84 M D Hygiene Pvt. Ltd Private

85 Maan Pharmaceuticals Ltd Private

86 Macleods Pharmaceuticals Limited Private

87 Macsur Pharmaa (India) Private Ltd Private

88 Mahalaxmi Malt Products Pvt. Ltd. Private

89 Malik Lifesciences Private Limited Private

90 Mancare Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

91 Mankind Pharma Limited Private

92 Marc Laboratories Limited Private


93 Martin And Brown Biosciences Pvt. Ltd. Private

94 Maruti Meditech Pvt Ltd Private

95 Mascot Health Series Pvt. Ltd Private

96 Matins Healthcare Pvt Ltd Private

97 Maxtar Bio-Genics Private

98 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. Private

99 Medevis Rubplast India Private Ltd Private

100 Medipol Pharmaceuticals India Pvt Ltd Private

101 Mepromax Lifesciences Pvt Ltd Private

102 Merril Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

103 Mformillet Foods Private Limited Private

104 Mgrm Medicare Pvt. Ltd. Private

105 Micron Pharmaceuticals Private

106 Micropure Parenterals Pvt Ltd Private

107 Midas Care Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

108 Mj Biopharm Pvt Ltd Private

109 Modern Laboratories Private

110 Morepen Laboratories Limited Private

111 Msn Laboratories Private Limited Private

112 Multani Pharmaceuticals Ltd Private

113 Nandani Medical Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

114 Nanz Medscience Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

115 Naprod Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd Private

116 Naulakha Industries Private

117 Navkar Lifesciences Private

118 Nem Laboratories Private Limited Private

119 Nutrizo Advancis Healthcare Pvt Ltd Private

120 Om Sai Pharma Pack Private

121 Omega Pharma Private

122 Optimus Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

123 Overseas Health Care Pvt. Ltd. Private

124 P. Bhogilal Pvt. Ltd. Private

125 Paramount Surgimed Limited Private

126 Penta Kraft Private

127 Penta Latex Llp Private

128 Perfect Surgicare Industries Private Limited Private

129 Pharma Impex Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

130 Pharose Remedies Ltd. Private

131 Polestar Power Industries Private

132 Pontika Aerotech Ltd. Private

133 Precise Chemipharma Pvt Ltd Private

134 Preet Remedies Ltd. Private

135 Proactive Health Inc Private

136 Prochem Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

137 Pulse Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Private

138 Pure & Cure Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Private

139 Ravenbhel Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Private

140 Ravian Life Science Pvt. Ltd. Private

141 Regent Ajanta Biotech Private

142 Reliance Formulation Pvt. Ltd. Private


143 Relief Biotech Pvt. Ltd. Private

144 Renown Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

145 Revat Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

146 Rhydburg Pharmaceuticals Limited Private

147 Rivpra Formulation Pvt Ltd Private

148 Rv Lifesciences Limited Private

149 Saar Biotech Pvt. Ltd. Private

150 Sai Parenterals Limited Private

151 Saimirra Innopharm Pvt. Ltd. Private

152 Saksham Life Private

153 Salud Care (India) Limited Private

154 Samarth Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. Private

155 Sance Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Private

156 Savi Health Science Private

157 Sekhani Industries Private Limited Private

158 Shamshree Lifesciences Limited Private

159 Sharda Health Care Private Limited Private

160 Shine Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Private

161 Shivalik Remedies Private Limited Private

162 Shourya Hygienes Private

163 Shree Radhe Hygiene Products Pvt. Ltd. Private

164 Signature Phytochemical Industries Private

165 Smart Hygeia Private

166 Smilax Healthcare Drug Company Private

167 Spm Medicare Pvt Ltd Private

168 Sterimed Medical Devices Pvt. Ltd. Private

169 Sterimed Surgicals (India) Pvt. Ltd. Private

170 Suncare Formulations Pvt Ltd Private

171 Sunlife Sciences Private

172 Suparshva Swabs (I) Limited Private

173 Supermax Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. Private

174 Susheel Yarns Pvt. Ltd. Private

175 Swear Healthcare Private Limited Private

176 Swiss Garnier Life Sciences Private

177 Swiss Garniers Biotech Private Limited Private

178 Synmedic Laboratories Private

179 Synokem Pharmaceuticals Limited Private

180 Systochem Laboratories Ltd Private

181 Tablets (India) Limited Private

182 Themis Medicare Limited Private

183 Theon Pharmaceuticals Limited Private

184 Tirupati Medicare Ltd. Private

185 Tmt Med Source Private

186 Ultra Drugs Pvt. Ltd. (Unit-Ii) Private

187 Unicure India Ltd. Private

188 Unimarck Healthcare Ltd Private

189 Universal Prophylactic Pvt. Ltd. Private

190 Vaishali Hygiene Products Private

191 Venus Remedies Limited Private

192 Vidhyasha Pharmaceutical Private


193 Vidit Healthcare Private

194 Vivimed Labs Ltd. Private

195 Wallace Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Private

196 Windlas Biotech Limited Private

197 Wings Biotech Llp Private

198 Wockhardt Limited Private

199 Yacca Lifesciences Pvt. Ltd. Private

200 Yacca Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Private

201 Zee Laboratories Ltd. Private

202 Zenith Drugs Pvt. Ltd. Private

203 Zeon Lifesciences Limited, Private

204 Zest Pharma Private

205 Zim Laboratories Limited Private

206 Zydus Lifesciences Limited Private


*****

